
Securities and Exchange Commission v. Alfred S. Teo Sr., et al, 04-cv-1815 (D. N.J.)
Complaint Filed: April 22, 2004
Judgment Against Defendant Mitchell L. Sacks Entered: January 3, 2011

In 2004, the SEC filed a Complaint alleging that Alfred S. Teo, Sr., engaged in illegal insider trading in 
the stocks of multiple companies, and he also tipped several individuals who then engaged in illegal 
insider trading based on the tips.

Specifically, the SEC alleges that Teo and Sacks knew one another from jointly managing a hedge fund 
from April 2001 to March 2002, in which Teo, Sacks, and a third defendant invested.  The SEC alleges 
that Teo was a member of Cirrus’s board in February and March 2001.  On or about February 21, 
2001,, Teo learned of Cirrus’s plants to acquire C-Cube.  C-Cube, however, was eventually acquired by 
LSI Industries, which announced the acquisition plan on March 26, 2001.

The Complaint claims that at some point before March 2, 2001, Teo tipped Mitchell Sacks about 
Cirrus’s idea to acquire C-Cube and/or two other companies.  On March 2, 2001, Mitchell Sacks used 
his father, Phil Sacks’s, brokerage account to purchase 20,000 shares of C-Cube for $8.22 and $8.28 
per share.  Sacks also bought  20,000 shares each of two other possible acquisitions Teo had mentioned. 
 On March 29, 2001, Mitchell Sacks sold the C-Cube stock for $14.03 per share, earning total profits of 
about $115,155.

In addition, the Complaint claims that Mitchell Sacks purchased Musicland stock in the brokerage 
account of his father, Phil Sacks, based on a tip Phil Sacks received from Teo regarding Musicland’s 
upcoming acquisition by Best Buy.  During November 2000, Mitchell Sacks made the following 
Musicland stock purchases in his father’s account:

November 3 24,000 shares
November 6 15,000 shares
November 8 11,000 shares
November 13 25,000 shares
                               November 15 45,000 shares (brokerage account)
1,250 shares (IRA account)
November 17 10,000 shares

On December 6, 2000, Best Buy publicly announced via press release its intent to acquire Musicland. 
 Between December 13, 2000 and January 2001, Mitchell Sacks sold the Musicland stock in his 
father’s accounts, earning Phil Sacks a profit of approximately $593,747.

The SEC’s Complaint alleged that Mitchell Sacks’s actions had violated Section 10(b) of the Exchange 
Act and Rule 10b-5.  It requested that the court enjoin Mitchell Sacks from further securities law 
violations, require him to disgorge his illegal profits, and require him to pay civil monetary penalties.

On January 3, 2011, the court entered a Consent Judgment regarding Mitchell Sacks.  The judgment 
enjoins Sacks from violating Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5 thereunder.  It also 
requires Sacks to pay $316,229.62, which consists of $115,155 in illegal profits, $115,155 in penalties, 
and $85,919.62 in prejudgment interest.

Securities and Exchange Commission v. Robert Olins, et al.  07-c-06423 (N.D. Cali.)



Complaint Filed:  December 20, 2007
Judgment Against Robert Olins Entered:  January 21, 2011

In December 2004, the SEC filed a Complaint against Robert Olins, Spatialight, Inc., and Argyle 
Capital Management Corp., alleging insider trading on Olins’s part.  Olins was CEO of Spatialight and 
the sole officer and director of Argyle.

The Complaint alleges that, while CEO of Spatialight, Olins signed two amendments to Spatialight’s 
registration statements filed with the SEC.  These amendments falsely stated that Spatialight’s auditor 
had consented to base the amendments on previous financial statements, when in fact the auditor had 
never consented.  On August 17, 2005, the auditor sent a letter to Spatialight, reaffirming that he 
auditor did not consent to the use of the prior financial statements and instructing Spatialight to remove 
the false information from its amended registration statement no later than August 23, 2005.

On August 18, 2005, Olins sold 35,000 shares of Spatialight at $5.30 per share.  At that time, Olins had 
seen the letter from the auditor, but the information in the letter was not yet publicly available.  This 
was the only stock trade Olins made between July 2005 and December 2005.  Olins made the sale from 
this E*Trade account, after falsely informing E*Trade that he was not an officer, director, or more than 
10 percent shareholder of any publicly traded company.  (Spatialight traded on the NASDAQ.)

On August 23, 2005, Spatialight filed post-effective amendments stating that the auditor had not in fact 
consented to the use of the financial information.  Spatialight’s stock price dropped to $4.70 per share 
as a result; by selling his stock on August 18, Olins avoided losses of about $21,000.

On February 27 and 28, 2006, Olins sold an additional    35,556 shares of Spatialight stock at prices 
between $3.00 and $3.25 per share.  These were Olins’s only trades between December 2005 and July 
2006, and were again made from his E*Trade account.  On March 2, 2006, Spatialight’s most 
significant customer announced that it was discontinuing two of its products because it could not trust 
Spatialight to provide the proper quantity of parts at the proper times.  Spatialight’s stock dropped to 
$2.67 a share, and Olins avoided losses of approximately $14,000.

The SEC alleged in its Complaint that Olins violated Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act and Rule 10b-
5, among others.  It requested that the court enjoin Olins from further violations, prohibit Olins from 
serving as an officer or director any publicly traded company, and order Olins to disgorge his illegal 
profits and/or to pay civil monetary penalties.

On November 2, 2009, the court granted in part the SEC’s Motion for Summary Judgment, finding that 
the defendants had violated Sections 5(a) and 5(e) of the Securities Act, Sections 13(d) and 16(a) of the 
Exchange Act, and Rule 16a-3.  The court ordered Olins to pay $180,000 in civil monetary penalties 
and barred him from serving as an officer or director of any public company.

On January 21, 2011,  the SEC moved for a permanent injunction barring the defendants from violating 
Sections 5(a) and 5(e) of the Securities Act and for an order requiring defendants to disgorge any illegal 
profits and for Olins to pay an additional $130,000 civil penalty.  The court granted the injunction and 
ordered the defendants to disgorge $2,480,327 in illegal profits and to pay $892,898 in prejudgment 
interest.  The court also ordered Olins to pay $5,000 in civil penalties, after finding that the SEC had 
not shown that the third-tier $180,000 penalty should apply.



Securities and Exchange Commission v. MacDonald et al  09-cv-5352 (S.D.N.Y.)
Complaint Filed June 10, 2009
Judgment Against Phillip MacDonald Entered On:  January 11, 2011

The SEC filed a Complaint against Phillip MacDonald, Martin Gollan, and Michael Goodman, all 
citizens of Canada, on June 10, 2009, alleging that the defendants had committed illegal insider trading 
in the securities of multiple companies.  

According to the Complaint, from January to June 2005, Goodman’s wife was an administrative 
assistant to several managing directors at Merrill Canada (a corporate affiliate of Merrill Lynch & Co.), 
where she learned material, nonpublic information, including the following information about the 
following companies:

Creo, Inc.  Acquisition by Eastman Kodak.  Announced January 31, 2005.
Masonite International Corporation.  Acquisition by Stile Acquisition Corp.  Announced February 
17, 2005.
Eon Labs, Inc.  67.7% share acquired by Novartis International AG as part of Novartis’s acquisition of 
Eon affiliate Hexal AG.  Announced February 21, 2005.
Performance Food Group Company.  Sale of fresh-cut produce segment to Chiquita Brands 
International.  Announced February 23, 2005.
Great Lakes Chemical Corporation.  Merger with Crompton Corp. Announced March 9, 2005.
Shopko Stores, Inc.  Acquisition by Goldner Hawn Johnson & Morrison Incorporated.  Announced 
April 8, 2005.
Electronics Boutique Holdings Corp.  Acquisition by Gamestop Corp.  Announced April 18, 2005.
Commercial Federal Corporation.  Acquisition by BancWest.  Announced June 13, 2005.

Mrs. Goodman shared this information with her husband, who told his friends MacDonald and Gollan 
about it.  MacDonald then used Octagon Capital Corporation and E*Trade Canada to purchase the 
securities of these companies in a brokerage account under his own name, one under his wife’s name, 
in the name of his son’s trust, and in the name of several corporations MacDonald controlled.  He also 
used a brokerage account he held at Bank Leu in the Bahamas to purchase securities.

On January 28, 2005 email Mrs. Goodman received about “Project 29,” Merrill Canada’s code name 
for the acquisition of Creo by Eastman Kodak.  After receiving the email, Mrs. Goodman called Mr. 
Goodman.  Two minutes after his phone call with his wife ended, Goodman called MacDonald. 
 Eighteen minutes after the Goodman/MacDonald phone call, MacDonald purchased a total of 46,500 
shares of Creo stock (20,500 via Octagon and 26,000 via E*Trade).

On Monday, January 31, 2005, Eastman Kodak announced it was acquiring Creo.  Creo’s stock price 
closed US$16.18 and C$20.07 on that day, up from US$14.36 and C$17.89 on the previous Friday’s 
closing.

On April 14, 2005, Mrs. Goodman accessed an email to one of her superiors regarding Gamestop’s 
plans to acquire Electronics Boutique.  She called Mr. Goodman’s cell phone from her own cell phone. 
 At 5:07 that evening, Mr. Goodman called MacDonald.  At 9:34 a.m. the next morning (a Friday), 
MacDonald bought 500 shares of Electronics Boutique via E*Trade.  He then called Mr. Goodman 
again.  After the phone call, MacDonald bought additional shares of Electronics Boutique stock for a 
total of 24,673 shares purchased that day.



On Monday, April 18, 2005, Gamestop announced its plans to acquire Electronics Boutique.  The 
latter’s stock price increased from US$41.12 the previous Friday to US$55.21 at Monday’s closing. 
 The SEC estimates that MacDonald made over $900,000 in profits from all the illegal stock tips he 
received from Goodman.

In its Complaint, the SEC asked the court to enjoin MacDonald and his co-defendants from violating 
Sections 10(b) and 14(e) of the Exchange Act and Rules 10b-5 and 14e-3.  The SEC also asked the 
court to order MacDonald, Goodman and Gollam to disgorge their illegal profits and to pay civil 
monetary penalties.

On January 11, 2011, the court entered a final judgment as to MacDonald.  The judgment enjoins 
MacDonald from violating Section 10(b) and 14(e) of the Exchange Act or Rule 10b-5 and Rule 14e-3. 
 It also orders MacDonald to disgorge $810,000 in illegal profits, along with any post-judgment 
interest.


